

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

COMMISSIONERS: **Deborah Platt Majoras, Chairman**
 Mozelle W. Thompson
 Orson Swindle
 Thomas B. Leary
 Pamela Jones Harbour

In the Matter of)	
)	
)	
KENTUCKY HOUSEHOLD)	Docket No. 9309
GOODS CARRIERS)	
ASSOCIATION, INC.,)	
)	
a corporation.)	

ANSWERING BRIEF OF COUNSEL SUPPORTING THE COMPLAINT

Susan A. Creighton
Director

Dana Abrahamsen
Ashley Masters

D. Bruce Hoffman
Deputy Director

Counsel Supporting the Complaint

Richard B. Dagen
Special Counsel

Bureau of Competition
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20580

Geoffrey D. Oliver
Assistant Director

Patrick J. Roach
Deputy Assistant Director

Dated: August 31, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.	3
	1. THE KENTUCKY ASSOCIATION ESTABLISHED COLLECTIVE RATES FOR MOVERS.	3
	2. KENTUCKY STATUTES REGARDING HOUSEHOLD GOODS CARRIERS.	6
	3. THE KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET PROVIDED MINIMAL SUPERVISION OF RATES.	7
	a. Once Upon a Time the KTC Reviewed Tariff Rates.	7
	b. The KTC Now Commits Limited Resources to Reviewing Tariffs.	8
	c. The KTC Does Not Collect Adequate Data.	10
	d. The KTC Does Not Require Justification of Rate Increases. ...	12
	e. The KTC Does Not Analyze Rates or Rate Increases Under any State Standard.	14
	f. The KTC Does Not Issue Written Decisions.	15
	g. The KTC Does Not Hold Hearings.	15
	B. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	16
III.	ARGUMENT	17
	A. THESE HORIZONTAL AGREEMENTS ON PRICE ARE <i>PER SE</i> ILLEGAL.	18
	B. THE KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET DID NOT ACTIVELY SUPERVISE RATES.	25
	1. THE KTC COMMITS LIMITED RESOURCES TO REVIEWING AND SUPERVISING COLLECTIVE TARIFFS.	28
	2. THE KTC DOES NOT COLLECT ADEQUATE DATA.	29
	3. THE KTC DOES NOT REQUIRE JUSTIFICATION OF RATE INCREASES.	30
	4. THE KTC DOES NOT ANALYZE RATES OR RATE INCREASES UNDER	

	ANY STATE STANDARD.	33
5.	KTC DOES NOT ISSUE A WRITTEN DECISION.	35
6.	KTC DOES NOT CONDUCT HEARINGS.	36
C.	COMPARISON WITH OREGON FURTHER SHOWS THAT KTC DOES NOT ENGAGE IN ACTIVE SUPERVISION.	38
D.	INTERVENTION BY KTC DOES NOT ESTABLISH ACTIVE SUPERVISION.	43
E.	ISSUANCE OF A CEASE AND DESIST ORDER AGAINST RESPONDENT IS APPROPRIATE.	45
F.	THE ALJ PROPERLY REJECTED UNRELIABLE HEARSAY.	48
IV.	CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>324 Liquor Corp. V. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987)	34
<i>A. D. Bedell Wholesale Co. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	18
<i>Beech Aircraft v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988)	42
<i>Bogan v. Hodgkins</i> , 166 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 1999)	20, 24
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Association v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>City of Vernon v. Southern California Gas Co.</i> , 92 F.3d 1191, WL 138554 (9th Cir. 1996)	35, 36
<i>DFW Metropolitan Line Svc. v. Southwestern Bell Telegraph Corp.</i> , 988 F.2d 601 (5th Cir. 1993)	33, 35, 36
<i>Dagher v. Saudi Refining, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Destec Energy, Inc. v. S. Cal. Gas Co.</i> , 5 F.Supp.2d 433 (S.D. Tex. 1997)	36
<i>Double D Spotting Service, Inc. v. Supervalu, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 554 (8th Cir. 1998)	20, 24
<i>Douglass v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 956 F.2d 1339 (6th Cir. 1992)	40
<i>FTC v. Cement Institute</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948)	40
<i>FTC v. National Lead Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 419 (1957)	45
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Insurance Co.</i> , 112 F.T.C. 344 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Insurance Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia v. Pennsylvania Railroad</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945)	18
<i>Green v. Peoples Energy Corp</i> , 2003 WL 1712566 (N.D. Ill. March 28, 2003)	35, 36
<i>Group Life & Health Insurance Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979)	25
<i>Henry v. Daytop Village, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 1994)	42
<i>In the Matter of Avnet, Inc.</i> , 82 F.T.C. 391 (1973)	41

<i>In the Matter of Beauty-Style Modernizers, Inc.</i> , 83 F.T.C. 1761 (1974)	41
<i>In the Matter of Ethyl Corp.</i> , 101 F.T.C. 425 (1983)	41
<i>In the Matter of Massachusetts Furniture & Piano Movers Association</i> , 102 F.T.C. 1176 (1983)	19, 20, 46
<i>In the Matter of New England Motor Rate Bureau, Inc.</i> , 112 F.T.C. 200 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Intelecom, Inc. v. Cable & Wireless USA, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 33309374 (S.D. Ind. 2000)	41
<i>Jacob Siegel Co. v. FTC</i> , 327 U.S. 608 (1946)	45
<i>Lease Lights, Inc. v. Public Service Co. of Okla.</i> , 849 F.2d 1330 (10th Cir. 1988) . . .	36
<i>Local Union No. 59, International Brotherhood of Electric Workers v. Namco Electric, Inc.</i> , 653 F.2d 143 (5th Cir. 1981)	42
<i>Massachusetts Furniture & Piano Movers Association v. FTC</i> , 773 F.2d 391 (1st Cir. 1985)	19
<i>New England Motor Rate Bureau, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 908 F.2d 1064 (1st Cir. 1990)	3, 19
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	25
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988)	27
<i>Re/Max International, Inc. v. Realty One, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Smith v. Sprint Communications Co.</i> , 1996 WL 1058204 (N.D. Cal. 1996)	41
<i>Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conf., Inc. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985) . .	19, 36
<i>Stanislaus v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21032 (E.D. Cal. 1994)	37
<i>Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas</i> , 500 U.S. 322 (1991)	22
<i>TEC Cogeneration, Inc. v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 86 F.3d 1028 (11th Cir. 1996)	36
<i>Ticor Title Insurance Co. v. FTC</i> , 998 F.2d 1129 (3d Cir. 1993)	32, 38
<i>United States v. Arias</i> , 575 F.2d 253 (9th Cir. 1978)	42

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 722 F.2d 407 (8th Cir. 1983)	42
<i>United States v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp.</i> , 967 Fed. 1372 (9th Cir. 1992)	47
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> , 342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003)	41
<i>United States v. Rojas</i> , 53 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1995)	42
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	18, 23
<i>United States v. Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conf., Inc.</i> , 467 F.Supp. 471 (N.D. Ga. 1979)	29, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 733 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1984)	42
<i>Yeager's Fuel, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Power & Light Co.</i> , 22 F.3d 1260 (3d Cir. 1994)	25, 31, 35
<i>Yeager's Fuel, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Power & Light Co.</i> , 804 F.Supp. 700 (E.D. Pa. 1992)	36

FEDERAL STATUTES & REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 551	37
15 U.S.C. 45	45
16 C.F.R. § 2.51	47
16 C.F.R. § 3.43	41, 49
60 Fed. Reg. 58514	46
Fed. R. Evid. 801	49
Fed. R. Evid. 803	42
Fed. R. Evid. 901	41

STATE STATUTES & REGULATIONS

601 Ky. Admin. Reg.	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 281.590	6, 39
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 281.680	6, 10, 30
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 281.685	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 281.690	6, 15, 33, 39
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 281.695	6
Or. Rev. Stat. § 825.224	39

MISCELLANEOUS

ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Antitrust Law Developments</i> (5th ed. 2002)	40
<i>Alabama Trucking Association, Inc.</i> , D-9307 (Oct. 30, 2003)	36, 46
Areeda & Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2nd ed. 2000)	22, 23
<i>Indiana Household Goods and Warehousemen, Inc.</i> , C-4077 (Mar.18, 2003)	28, 46
<i>Iowa Movers and Warehousemen’s Association</i> , C-4096 (Sept.10, 2003)	46
<i>Minnesota Transport Services Association</i> , C-4097 (Sept.15, 2003)	46
<i>Movers Conference of Mississippi, Inc.</i> , D-9308 (Dec. 4, 2003)	46
